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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MEETING Agenda – Tuesday, August 15, 2023 

DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ASSEMBLY ROOM 

25 JUSTICE WAY, DAWSONVILLE GEORGIA 30534 

6:00 PM 

   

A.  MEETING CALLED TO ORDER  

B.  INVOCATION 

C.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

D.  ROLL CALL 

E.  ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

      There will be a Planning Commission meeting September 19, 2023 

F.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

      July 18th 2023 

G.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

H.  STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE: 

       For speakers in favor or opposition to any application who have made contributions more  

       than $250.00 to any local official campaign.   

I.  NEW BUSINESS: 

Application for Variance: 
1. Presentation of VR 23-10 Chief Construction Management, LLC 

J.  UPDATES BY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT: 

K.  ADJOURNMENT 
Those with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, 

or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, should contact the ADA Coordinator at 706-344-3666, extension 

44514. The county will make reasonable accommodations for those persons 
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VR 23-10 
Chief Construction Management, LLC 

Planning Commission Hearing August 15, 2023 

V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T  
  

Proposal:  The applicant requests a variance to the Dawson County Land Use Resolution to 
construct an accessory structure five feet off the left (west) property line.   

Applicant Chief Construction Management, LLC 

The development standards 
and requirements to be varied  

Land Use Code, Section 121-69 Table 3.2 

Proposed Use 
Construct an accessory structure five feet from the left (west) 
property line. 

Zoning Residential Agricultural 

Acreage 7.76 

Location Kilough Church Road 

Road Classification Local 

Right-of-Way 80 feet 

Tax Parcel 113-100 

Commission District 3 
   
  Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North RSR Single Family Residential 

South RSR Single Family Residential 

East R-A Single Family Residential 

West R-A Church 

Residential, agricultural/residential exurban districts are either primarily agricultural in land use 
with residential or other use incidental to the farm use or areas not under intensive development 
pressures and in relatively large parcels. Agricultural services range from horticulture, animal 
husbandry, poultry, and forestry, including intensively managed tree farms to non-managed 
woodlands. The conservation of prime agricultural and forestry land use from intensive 
development into other services is a primary objective of this classification and is encouraged. 
Some prime agrarian land is geographically located on land with constraints on intensive 
residential or commercial development, such as steep forested slopes or river valley floor plains; 
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therefore, careful consideration should be given to changes in those areas. 

Unless a variance is approved, the minimum requirements for the RA Land Use District are: 
Minimum setbacks. 
Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 40 feet on others; 
Side yard - 25 feet; 
Rear yard – 35 feet. 
Front yard setback applies to all frontages on publicly maintained streets. 

A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcing all of 
the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 
 

Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance deemed necessary to 
protect the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood and otherwise secure the 
purpose and requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such 
conditions will be and are being complied with. 
 

Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special 
circumstances on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner 
or previous owners. 

County Agency Comments:  
 

Environmental Health Department: “The owner of the subject locations plans to demo a 
garage and replace it in the same area.  This area is not near the septic systems (permit #S-
042-2007-00206, installed 10/16/2007; Permit #261, installed 5/2/1994) and will not encroach 
upon them.  We do not see the need to make a site visit for this project.” 
 

Emergency Services:  No comments returned as of 8.8.23 
 

Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “Water is available at the site for domestic use.  Contact 
EWSA if the existing water main is impacted.  No sewer available at this site, septic only.”   
 

Planning and Development:  The proposed structure will expand upon the existing (to be 
demolished) accessory structure’s footprint. The (demolished) barn was constructed in 1993 
before permitting was required.  To accommodate the expansion as designed, a variance is 
needed.        
Public Works Department:  No comments necessary.   
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INSERT PHOTO - 
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Criteria for granting variances. 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON ALL 
FOUR EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 
(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard 

or requirement would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property which 
do not apply generally to other properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the 
near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained 
within the Land Use Chapter of the code. 
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